

No. 02-299

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENTERGY LOUISIANA, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana**

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

J. WAYNE ANDERSON  
MARGOT G. AUGUSTIN  
KATHRYN ANN WASHINGTON  
639 Loyola Avenue  
Mail Unit: L-ENT-26E  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70113  
(504) 576-4377

DAVID W. CARPENTER\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &  
WOOD  
Bank One Plaza  
10 S. Dearborn Street  
55th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 853-7000

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &  
WOOD LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 3, 2003

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE FEDERAL POWER ACT GIVES FERC EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO REGULATE COST ALLOCATIONS WITHIN INTERSTATE POWER POOLS AND PRE-EMPTS STATES FROM LITIGATING THE PRUDENCE OF SUCH ALLOCATIONS IN RETAIL RATE-MAKING PROCEEDINGS.....	22
II. THE LPSC’S ORDER VIOLATES <i>NANTAHALA, MP&amp;L</i> , AND THEIR PRECURSORS.....	27
A. Pre-emption Is Not Limited To Matters “Actually Determined” In Prior FERC Orders, But Extends To Any Claim That Could Have Been Raised At FERC.....	29
B. The LPSC’s Order Conflicts With FERC’s Policies And Its Explicit Findings In FERC Order No. 415.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
C. <i>Pike County</i> Is Inapposite .....	33
D. The <i>Post Hoc</i> Claim That State Commissions Have Concurrent Jurisdiction To Adjudicate Whether Entergy Has Violated The System Agreement Is Erroneous And Irrelevant.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	22, 38
<i>Anaheim, Cal. v. FERC</i> , 669 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	34
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	34
<i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	24
<i>FPC v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	24
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998);.....	13
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	24
<i>Massachusetts, Dep't of Pub. Utils. v. United States</i> , 729 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>Middle S. Energy, Inc. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 772 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	24
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> , 911 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 502 U.S. 937 (1991).....	34, 35
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	22, 24
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Water &amp; Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952).....	23
<i>Pike County Light &amp; Power Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 465 A.2d 735 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	22
<i>Public Serv. Co. v. Patch</i> , 167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 53 (1927).....	23
<i>South Dakota Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 690 F.2d 674 (8th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Pittman v. Mississippi Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 506 So. 2d 978 (Miss. 1987), <i>rev’d</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	26
<i>Town of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13, 36
<i>Transmission Agency v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2002).....	34

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 79 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-828c.....	1
§ 824.....	3
§ 824d.....	3, 4, 23
§ 824e.....	4, 23
§ 825e.....	4, 23

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Central Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 11 FERC ¶ 61,102 (1980).....	3
---	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Middle S. Servs., Inc. (Opinion No. 124)</i> , 16 FERC ¶ 61,101 (1981), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 688 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1982).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Middle S. Servs., Inc.</i> , 30 FERC ¶ 63,030, <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 31 FERC ¶ 61,305 (1985).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. (Opinion No. 415)</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,197 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7
